
 CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  
AGENDA 

TUESDAY AUGUST 20, 2019 
7:00 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, MUNICIPAL HALL 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. LATE ITEMS

III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – July 16, 2019

V. STAFF REPORTS

1) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1010 Wychbury Avenue
[PID 002 -775- 084, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 26297]

Purpose of Application:

The applicant is seeking a parking variance for the addition of a portable classroom
at the existing school [Ecolé Macaulay Elementary School] to operate as a Group
Children’s Day Care Centre. The variance is being requested as additional parking
on the property would infringe on the existing non-permeable space for students to
play on in the winter when access to the fields is prohibited.

Recommendation:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Variance Permit, requesting the decrease in the
number of required parking spaces for the addition of a Group Children’s Day Care
Centre as per Site Plan prepared by Bradley Shuya Architect Inc. stamped “Received
August 14, 2019” and to include the following variance to Parking Bylaw, 1992, No.
2011 for the property located at 1010 Wychbury Avenue [ PID 002- 775-084, Lot A,
Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 26297] be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the
application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation.

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Part 5 – Parking Requirements, Section 
13 – Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces (d) Public Institutional (Schools 
– Elementary and Junior Secondary) – A reduction to the number of required
vehicle parking spaces from 38 to 25.  

2) Development Permit Application – Hazardous Conditions
Development Variance Permit Application – Building Height and Setbacks
455 Sturdee Street (Appendix "A")
Lot A Suburban Lot 48 Esquimalt District Plan EPP86766 (Appendix "B")

Purpose of the Application:

The purpose of the development permit application if to establish a minimum
geodetic floor elevation for future residential development due to the Tsunami hazard
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for two of the proposed Strata Lots in a proposed three-lot residential subdivision 
(Appendix “C”).  The two affected Lots are proposed Strata Lot “B” and proposed 
Strata Lot “C”.  Proposed Strata Lot “A” is above the calculated Tsunami flood level of 
9.0 m geodetic.  

The purpose of the development variance permit application is to: 
a) Change the way the maximum building height is calculated from 7.3

metres above grade to 16. 3 meters geodetic; 
b) Reduce the required front setback on proposed Strata Lot B from 7.5

metres to 3.6 metres; and
c) Reduce the required rear setback on proposed Strata Lot C from 7.5

metres to 1.5 metres.

Recommendation: 

1) That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that
the application for a Development Permit for the “Protection of Development From
Hazardous Conditions” for a proposed three-lot bare land strata subdivision
(Appendix “C”) prepared by Powell & Associates, BC Land Surveyors and
stamped “Received August 14, 2019” that would set the minimum habitable floor
height at 9.0 m geodetic be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and including
reasons for the chosen recommendation.

2) That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that
the application for a Development Variance Permit allowing for the future
construction of two detached dwellings on Proposed Strata Lots “B” and “C” for
Strata Plan EPS5951 as prepared by Powell & Associates B.C. Land Surveyors
and stamped “Received August 14, 2019”, including the following variance be
either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application, including
reasons for the recommendation.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (6)(a) –Building Height – 
Principal Building – that the Building Height of the Principal Buildings be 
varied from a maximum Height for 7.3 metres to a maximum height of 16.3 
metres geodetic (7.3 metres + 9.0 metres Tusnami Hazard Zone).   

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (9)(a)(i) – Siting Requirements 
– Principal Building – Front Setback: a 3.9  metre reduction from 7.5 metres
to 3.6  metres. 

4) That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that
the application for a Development Variance Permit allowing for the future
construction of a detached dwelling on Proposed Strata Lot “C”, Strata Plan
EPS5951 as prepared by Powell & Associates B.C. Land Surveyors and stamped
“Received August 14, 2019”, including the following variances be either approve,
approved with conditions, or deny the application, including reasons for the
recommendation.

3) That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that
the application for a Development Variance Permit allowing for the future

construction of a detached dwelling on Proposed Lot “B”, Strata Plan EPS5951
 as prepared by Powell & Associates B.C. Land Surveyors and stamped 
“Received August 14, 2019”, including the following variance be either approve,
 approved  with  conditions,  or  deny  the  application,  including  reasons  for 
the recommendation.  



ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA – MEETING AUGUST 20, 2019 Page 3 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (9)(a)(iii) – Siting 
Requirements – Principal Building – Rear Setback: a 6.0 metre reduction 
from 7.5 metres to 1.5 metres. 

3) Rezoning Application
874 Fleming Street
[PID 002-900-246  Lot B, Section 10, Esquimalt District Plan 25267]

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RM-4 [Multiple
Family Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This
change is required to accommodate the proposed 6 storey, 137 unit, purpose built
affordable rental, multiple family residential building including a 60 space parking
garage and 7 surface parking stalls.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues related to zoning such as the
proposed height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes, siting, setbacks, lot
coverage, usable open space, parking, permitted uses, fit with the neighbourhood,
and consistency with the overall direction contained within the Official Community
Plan.

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, No.
6 – Multi-Family Residential, No. 7 - Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas
Reduction and No. 8 - Water Conservation of the Township’s Official Community
Plan.  Should the rezoning be approved, a Development Permit would be considered
for consistency against the guidelines of Development Permit Area No. 6 Multi-Family
Residential. Furthermore, the form and character of the buildings, landscaping, and
consistency with guidelines relating to natural environment protection, energy
conservation, greenhouse gas reduction, and water conservation would be controlled
by a Development Permit that would be considered by Council at a future date as the
proposed development is still situated within Development Permit Areas 1, 7 and 8.

Recommendation:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application
for Rezoning, authorizing a 21 metre [6 storey], 137 unit, multiple family residential,
affordable rental, building sited in accordance with the Site Plan provided by Low
Hammond Rowe Architects and incorporating height and massing consistent with the
architectural plans provided by Low Hammond Rowe Architects both stamped
“Received June 17, 2019”, detailing the development proposed to be located at 874
Fleming Street [PID 002-900-246, Lot B, Section 10, Esquimalt District Plan 25267]
be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen
recommendation.

VI. ADJOURNMENT
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ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  
MINUTES OF JULY 16, 2019 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, MUNICIPAL HALL 

PRESENT: Graeme Dempster  Helen Edley 
Fil Ferri Chris Munkacsi 
Michael Angrove Duncan Cavens  

ABSENT: Marie Fidoe 

STAFF: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services, Staff Liaison 
Tricia deMacedo, Planner 
Janany Nagulan, Planner  

COUNCIL LIAISON:  Councillor Meagan Brame  
Councillor Jacob Helliwell (regrets) 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Graeme Dempster, Chair, called the Advisory Planning Commission meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.  

II. LATE ITEMS

There were no late items

III. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Moved by Michael Angrove, seconded by Chris Munkacsi: That the agenda be approved as
circulated.   Carried Unanimously

IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Moved by Helen Edley seconded by Chris Munkacsi:  That the minutes of June 18, 2019, be
adopted as circulated.  Carried Unanimously

V. STAFF REPORTS

1) REZONING APPLICATION
524 Admirals Road

Tricia deMacedo, Planner, provided a general overview of the application including zoning,
OCP designation, and parking and responded to questions from Council.

Mary Anne Emmott, Alternative Aromatics Ltd., provided details of rezoning application for
524 Admirals Road. She suggested the new business would enhance walkability in the
community and business growth in the area.  The applicant intends to remove a storage
locker behind the building allowing for up to three additional parking spaces and install a
bicycle rack at the front of the building.

Commission comments and questions included (Response in italics):
Questions for the Applicant: 

 Have you had any conversations with the operators of the Rainbow Kitchen?  A brief
discussion that did not relate directly to the application. 
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 Have you spoken to the business neighbours that are already there on Admirals?  The one
business next to me is my landlord and members of the United Church and the day care
gave it a stamp of approval.

 What were the thoughts from the liquor store owner? He did not say anything negative.
 How will you differentiate your store from the other cannabis stores?  There is a limited list

of product that we can buy from the province therefore there will not be a lot of difference.

Questions for Staff: 
 What is the status of the other two applications?  The one at 829 Admirals has first and

second reading.  The one at 1314 Esquimalt Road was withdrawn from Monday’s agenda
in order to allow the applicant to reassess the space requirements for the Cannabis Store.
It will likely be presented to Council after the summer break.

 How far is this from areas frequented by children?  It is beyond the 500 m exclusion zone
from schools.

 How about the Sunday school at the United Church?  The Business Bylaw only pertains to
schools.

 Does the provincial licencing have limiting distances? No
 If Council approves the rezoning application there is no guarantee that they will get a

licence, alternatively if Council denies the rezoning application they will not get licence
from the Province.

APC Discussion: 
 Victoria has a 400 m separation distance between stores.
 Some members have concerns regarding proximity between other potential Cannabis

stores.
 Some members support the free market approach.
 Cannabis stores are very regulated.
 For a small community we only have so much space.
 Concerns with proximity to the church and Rainbow kitchen.
 Concerns with fit for the neighbourhood.
 Concerns with proximity to other cannabis stores; however, legislation will help regulate.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Moved by Duncan Cavens, seconded by Michael Angrove:  That the application for rezoning 
to allow for the operation of a Cannabis Sales Store, consistent with the BC Land Surveyor’s 
certificate prepared by Glen Mitchell, BCLS, stamped “Received June 3, 2019” and the 
Proposed Parking Reconfiguration for 522 (524) Admirals Road stamped “Received June 3, 
2019” be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning 
Commission to approve; subject to Council having a discussion around the issue of having too 
many cannabis stores in close proximity to each other, as the application on its own merits 
meets the policy but needs consideration of the larger context.  Defeated. 

Moved by Helen Edley and seconded by Graeme Dempster:  That the application for rezoning 
to allow for the operation of a Cannabis Sales Store, consistent with the BC Land Surveyor’s 
certificate prepared by Glen Mitchell, BCLS, stamped “Received June 3, 2019” and the 
Proposed Parking Reconfiguration for 522 (524) Admirals Road stamped “Received June 3, 
2019” be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning 
Commission to deny the application because the location of the building is not appropriate for 
this business.  Carried. 
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2) ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT
1182 Colville Road – Unit 15

Janany Nagulan, Planner, provided the APC with an overview of the application.

Heather Boulding, Owner, in attendance by phone, had no additional comments to provide
regarding the Zoning Text Amendment Application for 15-1182 Colville Road and requested
that the Advisory Planning Commission proceed straight to questions.

Commission comments and questions included (Response in italics):
 Will you keep the upstairs residential?  Yes, however, when the residents upstairs no

longer have to be there we would like to future proof the property by allowing the upstairs
to be used for teaching.  For example, the three bedrooms could be used as three private
teaching rooms and the early child music program could use the common space. We have
no immediate need to use the upstairs.

 How does the parking work?   We have two on-site parking stalls; one is used by the
teacher. For the daycare all teachers bike to work.  The preschool is drop off and pick up.
In terms of the music teaching it is all predominantly private teaching.  Most children under
10 are accompanied by a parent.  For early childhood music classes the average class
size is 6.  We have never had a complaint about parking from our neighbours.

 How many on street parking stalls are there?  There are two time limited stalls.  All of the
street-parking is up for grabs.

 Suggested the street parking is seldom used except for the evenings and weekends.
 Requested staff clarify the upstairs would have the option of being either commercial or

residential in the future.  Staff confirmed this.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Moved by Chris Munkacsi seconded by Helen Edley:  That the application for a Zoning Text 
Amendment, authorizing the additional use of “Group Children’s Day Care Centre” to the 
existing commercial unit and authorizing that commercial uses be extended to the existing 
residential unit allowing for one combined residential/commercial dwelling or one commercial 
unit at 1182 Colville Road – Unit 15 [PID 026-875-683, Strata Lot 15, Section 10,  Esquimalt 
District Strata Plan VIS6147 Together With An Interest In The Common Property In Proportion 
To The Unit Entitlement Of The Strata Lot As Shown On Form V], be forwarded to Council 
with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission to approve; 
as  it would be positive for the neighbourhood.  Carried Unanimously 

VI. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned 7:43 p.m.

CERTIFIED CORRECT 

______________________________________ _________________________________ 
CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION CORPORATE OFFICER 
THIS 20th DAY OF AUGUST 2019 



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1 
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111 

APC Meeting:  August 20, 2019 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: August 15, 2019 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Janany Nagulan, Planner  
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
1010 Wychbury Avenue 
[PID 002 -775- 084, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 26297] 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the 
application for a Development Variance Permit, requesting the decrease in the number 
of required parking spaces for the addition of a Group Children’s Day Care Centre as 
per Site Plan prepared by Bradley Shuya Architect Inc. stamped “Received August 14, 
2019” and to include the following variance to Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 for the 
property located at 1010 Wychbury Avenue [ PID 002- 775-084, Lot A, Section 11, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 26297] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to 
either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide 
reasons for the chosen recommendation. 

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Part 5 – Parking Requirements, Section 13 – 
Number of Off- Street Parking Spaces (d) Public Institutional (Schools – Elementary 
and Junior Secondary) – A reduction to the number of required vehicle parking spaces 
from 38 to 25.  

BACKGROUND: 

Purpose of the Application 

The applicant is seeking a parking variance for the addition of a portable classroom at 
the existing school [Ecolé Macaulay Elementary School] to operate as a Group 
Children’s Day Care Centre. The variance is being requested as additional parking on 
the property would infringe on the existing non-permeable space for students to play on 
in the winter when access to the fields is prohibited.  
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Context 

Owner: The Board of School Trustees of School District No. 61 (Greater Victoria) 

Applicant: Jason Hodgins 

Property Size:  Metric:     7,501 m2  Imperial:    80740.09 ft2  

Existing Land Use:  Elementary School 

Surrounding Land Uses:  
North: Single Family Dwellings [RS-1] 

South: Duplex [RD -1] 
Single Family Dwellings [RD-3, RD -1, CD- 26] 

East: Department of National Defense [Zoned P-1] 

West: Duplex [RD-1] 
Multi – Family Apartment Buildings [RM-4] 
Community Care Facility [P-5] 

Existing Zoning: P-1 [Elementary School] [No change required] 

Present Official Community Plan Designation: Institutional [No change required] 

Zoning 

The subject property zoned is Public/ Institutional [P-1] within Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 
2050. The existing elementary school is located on multiple lots zoned Public / 
Institutional [P-1]. The proposal complies with zone regulations. 

Parking 

Based on Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, the parking requirements for an Elementary 
and Junior School are 1.5 parking spaces per classroom. The addition will bring the 
total number of classrooms to 25 and the total number of required parking spaces to 38. 
The applicant is seeking a variance to the required number of parking spaces from 38 to 
24 vehicle parking spaces. 

Comment from Other Departments 

Engineering Services:  We have reviews the plans submitted with the application for a 
Development Variance Permit at 1010 Wychbury Avenue. The proposed Variance does 
not have an impact on the Engineering aspects of the property. Engineering has no 
requirements for this development variance permit application. 

Building Inspection: No Concerns. 
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Fire Services: No Concerns on Behalf of the Fire Department. 

Public Notification 
As this is a development variance permit application, should it proceed to Council, a 
notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) of 
the subject property.   

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including
reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation.





CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 

APC Meeting:  August 20, 2019 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: August 15, 2019 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application – Hazardous Conditions 
Development Variance Permit Application – Building Height and 
Setbacks 
455 Sturdee Street (Appendix “A”) 
Lot A Suburban Lot 48 Esquimalt District Plan EPP86766 (Appendix “B”) 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1) That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Permit for the “Protection of Development From
Hazardous Conditions” for a proposed three-lot bare land strata subdivision (Appendix
“C”) prepared by Powell & Associates, BC Land Surveyors and stamped “Received
August 14, 2019” that would set the minimum habitable floor height at 9.0 m geodetic be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the application; and including reasons for the chosen
recommendation.

2) That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Variance Permit allowing for the future construction of two
detached dwellings on Proposed Strata Lots “B” and “C” for Strata Plan EPS5951 as
prepared by Powell & Associates B.C. Land Surveyors and stamped “Received August
14, 2019”, including the following variance be either approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the application, including reasons for the recommendation.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (6)(a) –Building Height – Principal 
Building – that the Building Height of the Principal Buildings be varied from a 
maximum Height for 7.3 metres to a maximum height of 16.3 metres geodetic 
(7.3 metres + 9.0 metres Tusnami Hazard Zone).   

3) That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Variance Permit allowing for the future construction of a
detached dwelling on Proposed Lot “B”, Strata Plan EPS5951 as prepared by Powell &
Associates B.C. Land Surveyors and stamped “Received August 14, 2019”, including the
following variance be either approve, approved with conditions, or deny the
application, including reasons for the recommendation.
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Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (9)(a)(i) – Siting Requirements – 
Principal Building – Front Setback: a 3.9  metre reduction from 7.5 metres to 3.6  
metres. 

4) That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Variance Permit allowing for the future construction of a
detached dwelling on Proposed Strata Lot “C”, Strata Plan EPS5951 as prepared by
Powell & Associates B.C. Land Surveyors and stamped  “Received August 14, 2019”,
including the following variances be either approve, approved with conditions, or
deny the application, including reasons for the recommendation.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (9)(a)(iii) – Siting Requirements – 
Principal Building – Rear Setback: a 6.0 metre reduction from 7.5 metres to 1.5 
metres. 

BACKGROUND: 

Purpose of the Applications 

The purpose of the development permit application if to establish a minimum geodetic floor 
elevation for future residential development due to the Tsunami hazard for two of the proposed 
Strata Lots in a proposed three-lot residential subdivision (Appendix “C”).  The two affected Lots 
are proposed Strata Lot “B” and proposed Strata Lot “C”.  Proposed Strata Lot “A” is above the 
calculated Tsunami flood level of 9.0 m geodetic.  

The purpose of the development variance permit application is to: 
a) Change the way the maximum building height is calculated from 7.3 metres above

grade to 16. 3 meters geodetic; 
b) Reduce the required front setback on proposed Strata Lot B from 7.5 metres to 3.6

metres; and 
c) Reduce the required rear setback on proposed Strata Lot C from 7.5 metres to 1.5

metres. 

Context 

Applicant:   Aaron Flaig, Pacific East Developments Limited 
Owner:  Darrell Russell Brown,  
Property Size:   0.172 ha 
Existing Land Use:  Vacant Single Family Residential 

Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:  Vacant Single Family Residential Lot 
South:  Strait of Juan de Fuca 
West:  Single Family Residential  
East:  Single Family Residential  

Zoning: Single Family Waterfront Residential [R-3] [no change required] 

OCP Proposed Land Use Designation: Low Density Residential [no change required] 
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Zoning and Parking 
 
The proposed lots conform to the Single-Family Waterfront Residential [R-3] zone in terms of 
minimum area and minimum lot width.  However, in order to allow for the efficient development, 
several variances are required.  First, height variances will be required for proposed Strata Lots 
B and C.  This is because the Height is measured from Grade which is defined in the Zoning 
Bylaw as:  
 

the average of the existing ground (as determined by a BC Land 
Surveyor) of those points of a polygon having the shortest perimeter that will 
encompass the outermost walls of a building or structure, provided that localized 
depressions such as vehicle or pedestrian entrances need not be considered in 
the determination of the average of existing ground. 
 

The Maximum Height in the Single Family Waterfront Residential [RS-3] Zone for a Principal 
Building is 7.3 metres.  Due to the sloping nature of the site and the fact that there can be no 
habitable space below 9.0 metres geodetic, the height restriction would constrain the type of 
dwelling that could be built on Strata Lots B and C.  By establishing a maximum Building Height 
of 16.3 metres based on setting grade at 9.0 metres and then allowing a Building Height of 7.3 
metres, the development potential of the properties are maintained.  It should be noted that the 
9.0 m geodetic elevation is the same elevation as the strata access road, so the relationship 
between the floor level elevation of the dwelling unit and the street level elevation will read as a 
typical street, although much narrower. 
 
The proposed reduction of the Front Yard Setback for proposed Lot B from 7.5 metres to 3.6 
metres has a number of advantages.   
 

a) It allows the building to be moved forward on the lot thereby reducing the portion of the 
foundation that would have to be built below the 9.0 metre Tsunami elevation.   

b) It allows the building to be moved forward on the lot thereby creating a greater setback 
from the shoreline. 

c) It allows the building to be moved forward on the lot thereby improving the view cones 
on adjacent properties. 

d) It allows the building to be moved forward on the lot thereby creating a consistent 
setback along the Common Property Access Road. 

 
The proposed reduction of the Rear Yard Setback for proposed Lot C is a result of how Front 
Lot Line is defined in the Zoning Bylaw: 
 

"Lot Line, Front" means the Lot Line(s) common to the Parcel and an abutting 
Highway or Access Route, but: [Amendment, 2018, Bylaw No. 2938] 
 
(1) Where a Parcel has Lot Lines abutting two or more Highways, or Access 
Routes, the Lot Line (or combined Lot Lines abutting one Highway) having 
the shorter length abutting a Highway or Access Route is the Front Lot Line; 
 

Although based on the site layout the front lot line would intuitively be along the Common 
Property Access Road similar to proposed Strata Lot B – by definition it is along the 
undeveloped portion of Sturdee Street.  Although legally a Rear Yard it functions as a Side Yard 
when reviewed in the context of proposed Lot B.  Treating it as a Side Yard allows for a more 
practical building envelope and has no significant impacts on any adjacent properties.   
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Official Community Plan [OCP] 
 
The Official Community Plan requires that any subdivision application within the Hazardous 
Conditions Development Permit Area requires a Development Permit for the Protection of 
Development from Hazardous Conditions.  As described in Section 19.3 of the Official 
Community Plan, 
 

The Township is located in one of the most seismically active areas in Canada.  As such 
it is imperative that land use and development decisions take into consideration the 
potential dangers associated with tsunamis.  A tsunami is a series of long surge-like 
waves and is usually caused by an underwater earthquake, landslide, or volcanic 
eruption. The most dangerous tsunami threat in the Capital Region will follow a major 
earthquake in the Cascadia subduction zone (CSZ), located about 100 km off Vancouver 
Island. Such an earthquake will cause ground shaking lasting between one and four 
minutes and will result in significant damage throughout the region 
(https://www.crd.bc.ca/about/news/ article/2013/04/19/modelling-tsunami). These 
guidelines are justified based on the thousands of people across the globe who have 
been killed due to tsunamis. 

 
Section 19.5 of the Official Community Plan contains the following Development Permit Area 
Guidelines  
 

1. No building intended for the occupation of people shall be built within an area directly 
impacted by a tsunami.  
 
2. Tsunami walls, retaining walls, sea walls, and other similar structures located in an 
area directly impacted by a Tsunami shall be designed to absorb wave energy and 
deflect residual wave energy away from locations likely to be occupied by people.  
 
3. Use of board form design, landscaping, breaking up large expanses of flat surfaces, 
and other techniques to add interest in Tsunami walls, sea walls, and other similar 
structures is encouraged.  
 
4. The use of construction materials that may leach toxic chemicals over time into the 
land or water should be avoided.  
 
5. Incorporating wildlife habitat such as marine pools, nesting ledges, rough surfaces, 
sheltered coves, and similar design elements into tsunami walls, retaining walls, and sea 
walls is encouraged. 

 
The applicant has provided a letter from a Geotechnical Engineer (Appendix D) that 
recommends between an 8.4 and 9.0 m geodetic elevation for the floor slab elevation of a future 
dwelling unit on proposed Strata Lots “B” and “C”.  At this time the Advisory Planning 
Commission is only dealing with a proposed subdivision – not a proposed dwelling unit - so this 
development permit will only establish the overall geodetic elevation for any future floor slabs 
within the subdivision. The Development Permit Area guidelines are more appropriate for an 
actual proposed development as opposed to a proposed subdivision.  It should be noted that 
the Official Community Plan requires that the owner apply for a subsequent Development 
Permit for the Protection of Development from Hazardous Conditions for the actual dwelling 
unit.  At that time, a more rigorous application of the guidelines will apply.    
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  455 Sturdee Street  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of 
approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of 
approval including specific conditions and including reasons for the 
recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of 

denial including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

4. Forward the application for Development Variance Permit to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

5. Forward the application for Development Variance Permit to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including reasons 
for the recommendation. 

 
6. Forward the application for Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation. 
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1 
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 

 APC Meeting: August 20, 2019 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: August 15, 2019 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: Rezoning Application 
874 Fleming Street 
[PID 002-900-246  Lot B, Section 10, Esquimalt District Plan 25267] 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for 
Rezoning, authorizing a 21 metre [6 storey], 137 unit, multiple family residential, affordable 
rental, building sited in accordance with the Site Plan provided by Low Hammond Rowe 
Architects and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided 
by Low Hammond Rowe Architects both stamped “Received June 17, 2019”, detailing the 
development proposed to be located at 874 Fleming Street [PID 002-900-246, Lot B, Section 
10, Esquimalt District Plan 25267] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the 
chosen recommendation. 

BACKGROUND: 

Purpose of the Application:  

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RM-4 [Multiple Family 
Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is required to 
accommodate the proposed 6 storey, 137 unit, purpose built affordable rental, multiple family 
residential building including a 60 space parking garage and 7 surface parking stalls. 

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues related to zoning such as the 
proposed height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes, siting, setbacks, lot coverage, 
usable open space, parking, permitted uses, fit with the neighbourhood, and consistency 
with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan. 

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, No. 6 – Multi-
Family Residential, No. 7 - Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 - 
Water Conservation of the Township’s Official Community Plan.  Should the rezoning be 
approved, a Development Permit would be considered for consistency against the guidelines of 
Development Permit Area No. 6 Multi-Family Residential. Furthermore, the form and character 
of the buildings, landscaping, and consistency with guidelines relating to natural environment 
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protection, energy conservation, greenhouse gas reduction, and water conservation would be 
controlled by a Development Permit that would be considered by Council at a future date as the 
proposed development is still situated within Development Permit Areas 1, 7 and 8. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant: Greater Victoria Housing Society [James Munro/ Carly Abrahams] 
 
Owners:  Greater Victoria Housing Society, Inc. No. S-0005025 
 
Property Size:   Metric:  3905 m2      Imperial:  42033 ft2 
 
Existing Land Use: Multiple Family Residential [Affordable Seniors Rental] 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Single Family Residential/ Vacant Land 
South:   Park/ Single Family Residential 
West:  Vacant land [Future Development Site] 
East:  Multiple Family Residential 
 
OCP Proposed Land Use Designation: Medium Density Residential [No change necessary] 
 
Existing Zoning: RM-4 [Multiple Family Residential] 
 
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District] 
 
Official Community Plan 
 
The Official Community Plan Proposed Land Use Designation for the subject property is 
‘Medium Density Residential’, considering developments with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 2.0 
and up to six storeys in height.  The proposed development is consistent with the height of six 
storeys but has a Floor Area Ratio of 2.1.  Consistent with the direction contained within the 
Official Community Plan relating to density bonuses, the applicant is proposing to provide 
affordable rental and special needs housing for the benefit of the community.  
 
OCP Section 5.1 states a policy to ‘support the development of a variety of housing types and 
designs to meet the anticipated housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and 
market housing options that are designed to accommodate young and multi-generational 
families, the local workforce, as well as middle and high income households.’ 
 
OCP Section 5.1 also states a policy to ‘encourage the development of rental accommodation 
designed for a variety of demographic household types, including young families. 
 
OCP Section 5.3 Medium and High Density Residential Development states an objective to 
support compact, efficient medium density and high density residential development that 
integrates with existing proposed adjacent uses. 
 
As the proposed development has a floor area ratio of 2.1, it is inconsistent with the following 
policy: 

• Consider new medium density residential development proposals with a Floor Area 
Ratio of up to 2.0 and up to six storeys in height, in areas designated on the “Proposed 
Land Use Designation Map” 
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However, the following policies address the use of density bonus for this proposed development 
in order to achieve consistency with the Official Community Plan: 

• Consider, where appropriate, development proposals with densities greater than those
set out in the OCP through density bonus of floor-space provided that the additional
density result in the provision of community amenities deemed appropriate by Council
for the benefit of the community.Recognize, for the purposes of density bonuses,
“amenities” may include but are not limited to:

1. Privately-owned, publicly-accessible open space;
2. Public art;
3. Contributions towards the enhancement of public recreation facilities;
4. Contributions towards street and boulevard enhancements, including street

furniture and decorative lighting;
5. Building to a higher step of the BC Energy Step Code than required under the

Building Bylaw;
6. Group daycare and respite for children and adults;
7. Preservation of heritage structures, features or assets;
8. Affordable housing units;
9. Special needs housing units;
10. Community gardens;
11. Enhanced green family play space for residents;
12. Public space improvements supporting and surrounding transit stations; and
13. Other as may be appropriate to the development proposal or surrounding

community as deemed appropriate by Council.

The applicant’s proposal is for the entire building to be affordable rental housing and the design 
includes seven (7) fully accessible units. 

Supporting policies in OCP Section 5.3 consistent with the proposed development include: 
• Encourage new medium density and high density residential development with high

quality design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing
neighbourhoods.

• Prioritize medium density and high density residential development in proposed land use
designated areas that:

1. reduce single occupancy vehicle use;
2. support transit service;
3. are located within close proximity to employment centres; and
4. accommodate young families.

• A mix of dwelling unit sizes should be provided in medium density and high density
residential land use designated areas in order to meet the varying housing needs of
Esquimalt residents.

• Encourage the incorporation of spaces designed to foster social interaction.
• Encourage the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in medium and high

density residential developments.

Official Community Plan, Section 5.4 states an objective to encourage a range of housing by 
type, tenure and price so that people of all ages, household types, abilities and incomes have a 
diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt. 
Through the provision of affordable, special needs and seniors housing, the proposed 
development would be consistent with the following policies in this section: 

• Encourage the provision of affordable housing by the private market and the non-profit
housing sector et. al.

• Encourage the placement of new rental, affordable, special needs, and seniors housing
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in accordance with designated residential land use areas as they are integral 
components of inclusive neighbourhoods. 

• Avoid the spatial concentration of affordable and special needs housing in 
neighbourhoods. 

• Consider bonus density, parking relaxations or other development variances where a 
development proposal includes affordable, special needs or seniors housing.  This may 
apply to both market and non-market housing, and mixed-use proposals.  A housing 
agreement may be entered into between the Township and the owner. 

 
Official Community Plan, Section 5.5, states an objective to expand and protect seniors housing 
in Esquimalt to enable citizens to “age in place”. 
 
Supporting policies in OCP Section 5.5 consistent with the proposed development include: 

• Support and facilitate development of multi-generational housing, including in medium 
and high density residential developments. 

• Encourage more accessible housing for people with mobility limitations on the ground 
floor of medium and high density residential buildings. 

• Encourage the development of seniors housing that is within close proximity and 
accessible to services and amenities.  

 
OCP Section 11.3.1 Public Cycling Infrastructure states the following policy: 

• Encourage end-of-trip facilities including secure lockup and shower facilities 
 
OCP Section 11.3.2 New Development states the following policy: 

• Encourage bike lockers in multi-unit residential and commercial/commercial mixed-use 
developments. 

 
OCP Section 13.3.3 Building Energy Efficiency states the following policies: 

• Adopt best practices based on evolving building technologies and materials. 
• Encourage the adoption of passive, efficient, and renewable energy systems in new 

buildings and during building retrofits 
• Investigate options for encouraging developers to achieve high energy performance in 

new developments through such tools as density bonusing, expedited permit approval 
process, rebate of development fees, revitalization tax exemption, and other incentives. 

• Pursue higher energy-efficiency performance in new developments, through the 
achievement of higher steps in the BC Energy Step Code as an amenity associated with 
rezoning. 

 
Under OCP Section 13.3.6 Passenger Vehicle Alternatives, the following policies are listed: 

• Encourage the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in all new multi-unit 
developments. 

• Pursue the installation of electric vehicle charging capacity in new developments during 
the rezoning process. 

 
Relevant Development Permit Area Guidelines to consider as it relates to the rezoning 
application include: 

• Retain existing healthy native trees, vegetation, rock outcrops and soil wherever 
possible. 

• Avoid disturbing, compacting and removing areas of natural soil as this can lead to 
invasion by unwanted plant species, poor water absorption and poor establishment of 
new plantings.  Use of local natural soil in disturbed and restored areas will support re-
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establishment of ecosystem functions. 
• In residential locations plan for ‘nature out front’; for new landscaping in front and 

exterior side yards use a variety of site-appropriate, native species; thereby contributing 
positively to pedestrian friendly urban streets, future greenways and habitat enhanced 
corridors. 

• New buildings should be designed and sited to minimize visual intrusion on to the 
privacy of surround homes and minimize the casting of shadows on to the private 
outdoor space of adjacent residential units. 

• Underground parking should be encouraged for any multi-unit residential buildings 
exceeding four storeys. 

• Avoid excessively long blank walls adjacent to public streets. 
• Avoid expansive blank walls (over 5 m in length) and retaining walls adjacent to public 

streets. 
• Orient buildings to take advantage of site specific climate conditions, in terms of solar 

access and wind flow; design massing and solar orientation for optimum passive 
performance. 

• Build new developments compactly, considering the solar penetration and passive 
performance provided for neighbouring sites, and avoid shading adjacent to usable 
outdoor open spaces. 

 
Zoning 
 
Density, Lot Coverage, Height and Setbacks:  The following chart compares the floor area 
ratios, lot coverage, setbacks, height, parking and usable open space of this proposal.   Zoning 
Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050 does not currently contain a zone that can accommodate this proposed 
development. 
 
 Proposed Comprehensive  

Development Zone 
Residential Units 137 

Residential Floor Area Ratio 2.10 

Lot Coverage 69% 
 

Lot Coverage at or above Parking Level 49% 
Parking Structure Setbacks 
• Front [West] 
• Rear [East] 
• Interior Side [Northernmost] 
• Interior Side [Easternmost] 
• Interior Side [Southernmost] 
• Exterior Side [South] 

 
4.0 m 
3.0 m 
7.0 m 
5.1 m 
7.0 m 
4.5 m 

Building above Setbacks 
• Front [West] 
• Rear [East] 
• Interior Side [North] 
• Interior Side [South] 

 
10.6 m 
4.5 m 
7.0 m 
3.7 m 
 

Building Height 21 m [6 storeys] 
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Off Street Parking 67 spaces 

Usable Open Space 0% 

Bicycle Parking 137 resident + 6 visitor 

 
Floor Area Ratio: The FAR of this proposal is 2.10 which is greater than the acceptable amount 
of 2.0 for a building in a ‘Medium Density Residential’ designated area.  However, the applicant 
has proposed a density bonus contribution of 137 affordable housing units to offset the added 
density. 
 
Lot Coverage:  The lot coverage of the building above the parking level is 49%, compared to 
69% for the lot coverage at the parking level. 
 
Usable Open Space:  Our zones that accommodate apartment developments generally require 
usable open space in the amount of not less than 7.5% of the area of the parcel.  This 
development has no space allocated that would meet the definition of useable open space 
however the building design includes an amenity room attached to a large outdoor deck located 
at the southwest corner overlooking the park for use by all residents. 
 
Parking: Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 requires 1.3 parking spaces per unit to be provided for 
multiple family developments.  Parking areas are required to be constructed to meet the 
standards for manoeuvring aisle dimensions and associated parking stall dimensions detailed in 
Part 14, Table 2, of the Bylaw.  This proposal incorporates 67 parking spaces to serve 137 
residential rental dwelling units. 
 
In addition to reducing the parking spaces required, the following relaxations are required to the 
Parking Bylaw No. 2011 based on the current parking plan: 

• Reduction of the number of required Visitor parking spaces from 1 in 4 spaces to 1 in 10 
spaces [i.e. from 17 to 7 spaces] 

 
Green Building Features 
 
The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached]. 
 
Comments from Other Departments  
 
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments 
were received: 
 
Community Safety Services:  Building to be constructed to requirements of BC Building Code 
2018 and municipal bylaws.  Plans will be reviewed for compliance with BC Building Code upon 
submission of a Building Permit application. 
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Engineering Services:  Engineering staff has completed a preliminary evaluation of Works and 
Services that would be required for the proposed 137 unit multiple family residential building.  
Staff confirms that the design appears achievable on the site and that appropriate works and 
services are available in the immediate area.  If approved, the development must be serviced in 
accordance with bylaw requirements including, but not limited to, new sewer and drain 
connections, underground hydro, telephone and cable services and new road works would be 
required up to the centre line of Fleming Street, meaning the installation of a significant portion 
of roadway. Should the application be approved, additional comments will be provided when 
detailed civil engineering drawings are submitted as part of a Building Permit application. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval 
including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval 
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial 

including reasons for the recommendation. 
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